highest ratio in the clinical data sets occurs for the healthy case (HC) in accordance
with the hypothesis that atrio-ventricular plane displacement is compromised in HF.

3 Results

The results of the parameter estimation study with and without the VW method
and the sensitivity analysis for the basal deformation data set SC2 (with the
highest offset between identified and ground truth values) are given in Table 1.

4 Discussion

In this work we propose a solution to the presence of unknown basal tractions
while still providing a unique myocardial material parameter estimation. The

Table 1: Upper part: Results of parameter estimation with and
without use of the modified CF with the virtual fields method
in the 3 synthetic data sets (ground truth values: α = 15, C1 =
100 Pa). Lower part: Sensitivity analysis results of parameter
estimation against data noise and modelling assumptions for
the synthetic data set SC2 where the identified parameters var-
ied more from the ground truth (ground truth values: α = 15,
C1 = 100 Pa). n/a: cost function was unable to identify α pa-
rameter (since the estimation of C1 is derivative, its estimation
was also unsuccessful)

Data set / analysis: fEC fV W

Analysis results αEC C1
EC (Pa) αV W C1

V W (Pa)

SC1 15 114 16 108
SC2 n/a n/a 10 175
SC3 n/a n/a 16 106

Sensitivity analysis

Data/Model Modification αEC C1
EC (Pa) αV W C1

V W (Pa)

Default SC2 n/a n/a 10 175

Pressure +10% p̄ offset n/a n/a 9 208
-10% p̄ offset n/a n/a 11 147

F noise STD 1% F̄ij n/a n/a 9 197
STD 5% F̄ij n/a n/a 11 152
STD 10% F̄ij 2 < 0 4 455

Fibers -/+ 60 o n/a n/a 10 168

rf -rft-rt 0.85-0.1-0.05 n/a n/a 5 580
0.34-0.33-0.33 n/a n/a 11 115

solution is based on an energy-based cost function that overcomes the parameter
coupling problem, and the novelty is a modified version of this CF based on
the principle of virtual work. Using a virtual field within a weak expression of
the equilibrium brings fundamental advantages, since it enables us to render
conspicuous aspects of deformation irrelevant to the analysis (i.e. remove the
impact of the unknown basal traction). The choice of a suitable virtual field is
the core aspect, and prescribing a fixed base in a passive inflation was a relatively
simple way of finding it, with easy implementation in clinical data sets. The only